

Nos. 14-840, -841

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

-----  
ENERNOC, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**JOINT STATES' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

H. ROBERT ERWIN, JR.  
General Counsel  
RANSOM E. DAVIS\*  
Associate General Counsel  
KRISTIN CASE LAWRENCE  
Assistant General Counsel  
Public Service Commission  
of Maryland  
6 St. Paul Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 767-8076  
Ransom.Davis@Maryland.gov

BOHDAN R. PANKIW  
Chief Counsel  
KRISS E. BROWN  
Assistant Counsel  
Pennsylvania Public  
Utility Commission  
P.O. Box 3265  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265  
(717) 787-4518  
kribrown@pa.gov

\* *Counsel of Record*

July 9, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. FERC’S RULE PROPERLY EXERTS JURISDICTION OVER WHOLESALE DEMAND RESPONSE .....	8
A. FERC Possesses Authority Under FPA Sections 205 and 206 to Regulate Wholesale Demand Response as a Practice Affecting Wholesale Rates .....	8
B. FERC’s Rule Does Not Directly Regulate Retail Sales .....	12
C. The Majority’s “No Limiting Principle” Argument Is Misguided .....	19
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> ANALYSIS SUPPORTS FERC’S CONCLUSION THAT IT POSSESSES JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO THE FPA OVER WHOLESALE DEMAND RESPONSE .....	21
A. Demand Response Does Not Unambiguously Constitute a Retail Product Under the FPA .....	21

B. The Majority’s Decision Inappropriately Creates the Risk of a Regulatory Gap . .	29
III. REMOVAL OF DEMAND RESPONSE FROM WHOLESALE MARKETS WILL IMPOSE PROFOUND NEGATIVE IMPACTS ON CUSTOMERS . . . . .	32
A. Restructured States Rely on Demand Response in Wholesale Markets to Provide Meaningful Price Signals to End- Users . . . . .	33
B. States Rely on Demand Response to Meet Environmental and Policy Goals . . . . .	36
IV. FERC’S DECISION REGARDING DEMAND RESPONSE COMPENSATION IS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS . . . . .	39
CONCLUSION . . . . .	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Automated Power Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	28
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	6, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013) . . . . .	22, 28, 29
<i>City of Cleveland v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1985) . . . . .	10, 21
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	13, 14, 15
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945) . . . . .	13
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass'n. v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d. 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) . . . . .	42
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	29
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961) . . . . .	31
<i>Gulf States Util. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973) . . . . .	31

<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Educ. and Research v. U.S.</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2010) . . . . .	28
<i>Municipal Light Boards of Reading and Wakefield, Mass. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 450 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1971) . . . . .	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	18
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) . . . . .	27, 31, 33
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Service Comm’n</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947) . . . . .	31
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-614 (filed Nov. 25, 2014) . . . . .	30
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-694 (filed Dec. 10, 2014) . . . . .	30
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927) . . . . .	30
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of State of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	22
<i>South Carolina Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) . . . . .	19

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

- Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets*, 134 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2011) (FERC Order No. 745), 2011 WL 890975 ..... *passim*
- Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets*, 137 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2011) (FERC Order No. 745-A), 2011 WL 6523756 ..... 11, 20, 21
- In The Matter of an Investigation into the Regulation of Curtailment Service Providers*, 102 Md. PSC 246 (2011), 2011 WL 4435576 ..... 18
- PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006), 2006 WL 3762158 ..... 12
- Re Baltimore Gas and Electric Co.*, 101 Md. PSC 401 (2010), 2010 WL 3938140 ..... 37, 38
- Re Potomac Electric Power Company*, 101 Md. PSC 448 (2010), 2010 WL 3981655 ..... 38
- Removing Obstacles to Increased Electric Generation and Natural Gas Supply in The Western United States*, 94 FERC ¶ 61,272 (2001), 2001 WL 1842418 ..... 35
- Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets*, 125 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2008) (FERC Order No. 719), 2008 WL 4686146 .. 5, 15
- Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets*, 128 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2009) (FERC Order No. 719-A), 2009 WL 2115220 ..... 10, 11, 15, 17, 18

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 . . . . .	4, 23, 24
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Section 201(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824(d) . . . . .	23, 26
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(b)(4) . . . . .	16, 24
Maryland Code Annotated, Public Utilities Article, § 2-101(b) . . . . .	1
Maryland Code Annotated, Public Utilities Article, § 2-112(a) . . . . .	1
Maryland Code Annotated, Public Utilities Article, § 2-113 . . . . .	2
Maryland Code Annotated, Public Utilities Article, § 7-211(b)(2) . . . . .	36
Maryland Code Annotated, Public Utilities Article, § 7-501 . . . . .	33
Maryland Code Annotated, Public Utilities Article, § 7-510 . . . . .	2
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 301(a) . . . . .	2
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 501 . . . . .	2
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301 . . . . .	2



66 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1501 . . . . .	2
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2801 . . . . .	33
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2806.1(d) . . . . .	37
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2807(g) . . . . .	37
